..
,. ANALOG
W DEVICES
[
IntegratedCircuit
PrecisionInstrumentationAmplifier
AD521 I
FEATURES

ure 8.
a
ORDERING GUIDE
NOTES
IFor outline information see Package Information section.
2Standard military drawing available.
8BLA
METALIZATION PHOTOGRAPH
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
Contact factory for latest dimensions.
14
RGAIN
1
+INPUT
~ 2 3 4 5 6
R GAIN -INPUT OFFSET -Vs OFFSET
TRIM TRIM
0.110 {2.8001
fN~TRf !MFNTA TfnN AMP! !FfFR.C; 4-,ffl;
Temperature Package
Model Range Description Option!
AD52lJD DoC to + 7DoC 14-Pin Ceramic DIP D-14
AD52IKD DoC to + 7DoC 14-Pin Ceramic DIP D-14
AD521LD DoC to + 7DoC 14-Pin Ceramic DIP D-14
AD521SD - 55°C to + 125°C 14-Pin Ceramic DIP D-14
AD521SD/883B2 - 55°C to + 125°C 14-Pin Ceramic DIP D-14
AD52lJ Chips DoC to + 7DoC Die
AD521K Chips DoC to + 7DoC Die
AD521S Chips - 55°Cto + 125°C Die
AD521
DESIGN PRINCIPLE
Figure 1 is a simplified schematic of the AD521. A differential
input voltage, VIN,appears across RG causing an imbalance in
the currents through Ql and <l2,~I=VIN/RG' That imbalance
is forced to flow in Rs because the collector currents of Q3
and <4 are constrained to be equal by their biasing (current
mirror). These conditions can only be satisfied if the differen-
tial voltage across Rs (and hence the output voltage of the
AD521) is equal to ~I X Rs. The feedback amplifier, ApB
performs that function. Therefore, VOUT= V~ X Rs or
VOUT - Rs
VIN - ~
+V
VON
I-IrQ
VOUT V,N
"'RI. 1IQ
OR-VOUT.,,"v-. Ira
SENSE
'i t'x ~~,.'IX t
CURRENT MIRROR
V-
Figure 7.Simplified AD527 Schematic
APPLICATION NOTES FOR THE AD521
These notes ensure the AD521 will achieve the high level of
performance necessary for many diversified IA applications.
1. Gains below 1 are realized by adjusting the gain setting
resistors as shown in Figure 2 (the resistor, as betWeen
pins 10 and 13 should remain 100kn :1:15%,see application
note 3). For best results, the input voltage should be re-
stricted to :tl0V even though the gain may be less than 1.
See Figure 6 for gains above 1000.
2. Provide a return path to ground for input bias currents. The
AD521 is an instrumentation amplifier, not an isolation
amplifier. When using a thermocouple or other "floating"
source, this return path may be provided directly to ground
or indirectly through a resistor to ground from pins 1 and/
or 3, as shown in Figure 3. If the return path is not pro-
vided, bias currents will cause the output to saturate. The
value of the resistor may be determined by dividing the
maximum allowable common mode voltage for the appli-
cation by the bias current of the instrumentation amplifier.
3. The resistors betWeen pins 10 and 13, (RSCALE) must equal